

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/25/2018 1:57 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 95654-5
Court of Appeals No. 75665-6-I

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MICHELLE MERCERI, a single woman,

Petitioner,

vs.

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, a national
banking association, as trustee for holders of the BCAP LLC Trust
2007-AA2, et al,

Respondent.

**DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, a
national banking association, as trustee for holders of the BCAP
LLC Trust 2007-AA2'S ANSWER TO *AMICUS CURIAE*
MEMORANDUM OF THE NORTHWEST JUSTICE
PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF PETITION TO REVIEW**

Rebecca R. Shrader, WSBA No. 43918
ANGLIN FLEWELLING RASMUSSEN
CAMPBELL & TRYTTEN LLP
701 Pike Street, Suite 1560
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone 206-264-5913
Attorneys for Appellant Deutsche Bank National Trust
Company, as trustee for holders of the BCAP LLC
Trust 2007-AA2

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. IDENTITY OF ANSWERING PARTY	1
II. STATEMENT OF ANSWER.....	1
III. ARGUMENT	1
A. The Court of Appeals’ decision does not conflict with any published appellate decisions	1
B. RCW 4.16.230 tolls the statute of limitations because additional nonjudicial foreclosures can be commenced.....	4
C. The Court of Appeals’ decision does not create two separate statutes of limitation for one Note/Deed of Trust.....	6
IV. CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Davis v. Blackstone Corp.</i> , 2015 Wn. App. LEXIS 466 (Div. 1, Mar. 2, 2015)	4
<i>Gallo v. Labor & Indus.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 470, 120 P.3d 564 (2005).....	3
<i>Merceri v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 2 Wn.App.2d 143, 151, 408P.3d 1140 (Div. 1, Jan. 22, 2018)	2, 4, 5, 7
<i>Meyers Way v. University Savings</i> , 80 Wn.App. 655, 910 P.2d 1308 (Div. 1, Feb. 20, 1996).....	5
<i>Olsen v. Pesark</i> , 118 Wn.App. 688, 77 P.3d 385 (2003).....	3
<i>Rivas v. Overlake Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 261, 189 P.3d 753 (2008).....	6
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 155 Wn.2d 574, 122 P.3d 903 (2005).....	8
<i>Walcker v. Benson</i> , 79 Wn.App. 739, 904 P.2d 1176 (1995).....	3
<i>Watson v. Northwest Trustee Services, Inc.</i> , 180 Wn. App. 8 (2014)	6
FEDERAL STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 108(c)(1).....	1
11 U.S.C. § 362 (a)(3).....	2,7
STATE STATUTES	
RCW 4.16.230	<i>passim</i>
RCW 61.24.040	4
RCW 61.24.040(1)(f).....	4

RULES

RAP 13.4(b)1
